

No. 20-1621

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN BENNETT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, AFL-CIO; AFSCME LOCAL 672; MOLINE-COLE
VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40; ATTORNEY GENERAL KWAME
RAOUL, in his official capacity; and ANDREA R. WAINTROOB, chair, JUDY
BIGGERT, GILBERT O'BRIEN JR., LYNNE SERED, and LARA SHAYNE,
members, of the Illinois Educational Labor Relations Board, in their official
capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois
Hon. Sara L. Darrow, Chief U.S. District Judge

**JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES AFSCME COUNCIL 31, AFSCME LOCAL
672, AND MOLINE-COAL VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40**

Jacob Karabell
April H. Pullium
BREDHOFF & KAISER PLLC
805 Fifteenth Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
202.842.2600
jkarabell@bredhoff.com
apullium@bredhoff.com
*Counsel for Appellees AFSCME
Council 31 and AFSCME Local 672*

Jason T. Manning
HODGES, LOIZZI,
EISENHAMMER, RODICK &
KOHN LLP
3030 Salt Creek Lane
Suite 202
Arlington Heights, IL 60005
847.670.9000
jmanning@hlerk.com
*Counsel for Appellee Moline-Coal Valley
School District No. 40*

Save As

Clear Form

Appellate Court No: 20-1621

Short Caption: Bennett v. AFSCME, Council 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural Background	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court Correctly Held That the Deduction of Union Dues from Plaintiff's Paychecks, Pursuant to the Clear Terms of the Membership Agreement She Signed, Did Not Violate the First Amendment. .	12
A. Plaintiff's Agreement To Pay Annual Union Dues, in Exchange for Receiving the Benefits of Union Membership, Did Not Violate Her First Amendment Rights.	13
B. Plaintiff's Section 1983 Claim Fails for the Independent Reason that the Union's Decision To Enforce Its Membership Agreement Was Not Attributable to the State.....	30
C. Plaintiff's Claims for Pre- <i>Janus</i> Damages and Declaratory Relief in Count I of Her Complaint Are Deficient for Additional Reasons.....	37
II. The District Court Correctly Held That Exclusive Representation of a Bargaining Unit by a Majority-Selected Union Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3
<i>AFSCME v. Woodward</i> , 406 F.2d 137 (8th Cir. 1969)	21
<i>Aliser v. SEIU California</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	41
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020)	15, 20, 25
<i>Anderson v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Or. 2019)	15
<i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	15, 38
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	15
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Taylor</i> , 827 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Bermudez v. SEIU Local 521</i> , 2019 WL 1615414 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019)	15
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	35, 36
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	28, 29

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)22

Brady v. United States,
397 U.S. 742 (1970)27, 28, 29

Campos v. Fresno Deputy Sheriff’s Ass’n,
441 F. Supp. 3d 945 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....15

Carpenters, Dresden Local No. 267 v. Ohio Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund,
926 F.2d 550 (6th Cir. 1991)33

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
501 U.S. 663 (1991)*passim*

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999)18

Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood,
280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)27

Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enft Ass’n,
385 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2019) 15, 30

Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n,
2020 WL 4004794 (D. Alaska July 15, 2020)15

Crockett v. NEA-Alaska,
367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019)..... 15, 38

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967) 18, 26

D’Agostino v. Baker,
812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016).....45

D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.,
405 U.S. 174 (1972) 18, 19

Durst v. Or. Educ. Ass’n,
450 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (D. Or. 2020)15

Fisk v. Inslee,
2017 WL 4619223 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2017)15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)40

Greco v. Guss,
775 F.2d 161 (7th Cir. 1985)32

Hallinan v. Chicago FOP Lodge No. 7,
570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009)*passim*

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014) 19, 29

Hawkins v. Aid Ass'n for Lutherans,
338 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2003)23, 24, 26

Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18,
434 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D.N.M. 2020) 15, 30, 38

Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal.,
424 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Cal. 2019)..... 15, 30

Hill v. SEIU,
850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)9, 43, 44, 47

Houde Eng'g Corp., 1 N.L.R.B. (Old) 35 (1934).....42

IUOE Local 139 v. Daley,
--- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 7396048 (7th Cir. Dec. 17, 2020).....47

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....*passim*

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) 26, 34, 37, 42

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)45

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938)18

Jones v. Ill. Educ. Labor Relations Bd.,
650 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) 3

Kopplin v. Wis. Cent. Ltd.,
 914 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2019) 9

Koveleskie v. SBC Cap. Mkts., Inc.,
 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999)26

L.P. v. Marian Cath. High Sch.,
 852 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2017) 12, 31

Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n,
 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020)26

Little v. Ohio Ass’n of Pub. Sch. Emps.,
 2020 WL 4038999 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2020)..... 15

Loescher v. Minn. Teamsters Pub. & Law Enft Emps.’ Union, Local No. 320,
 441 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D. Minn. 2020) 15

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
 457 U.S. 922 (1982)31, 32, 35

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)21

McKeesport Hosp. v. Accreditation Council for Graduate Med. Educ.,
 24 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 35, 36

Mendez v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n,
 419 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 15

Mentele v. Inslee,
 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)45

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,
 465 U.S. 271 (1984)9, 12, 43, 44

Molina v. Pa. Soc. Serv. Union,
 2020 WL 2306650 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2020) 15, 30, 34

Monell v. N.Y. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978)40

Nat’l Prod. Workers Union Ins. Tr. v. Cigna Corp.,
 665 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2011)33

NLRB v. Granite State Joint Bd. Textile Workers Union,
409 U.S. 213 (1972)22

O’Callaghan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
2019 WL 6330686 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2019) 15

Ocol v. Chi. Teachers Union,
--- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 7239992 (7th Cir. Dec. 9, 2020).....44

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Ohio,
301 U.S. 292 (1937) 18

Oliver v. SEIU Local 668,
415 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 15, 30, 38

Oliver v. SEIU Local 668,
830 F. App’x 76 (3d Cir. 2020) 25, 45

Perricone v. Perricone,
972 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2009)25

Polk v. Yee,
2020 WL 4937347 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2020)..... 15

Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers AFSCME Local 3930,
445 F. Supp. 3d 695 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....30

Quirarte v. United Domestic Workers AFSCME Local 3930,
438 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2020) 15, 30

Reisman v. Assoc. Facs. of the Univ. of Me.,
939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019).....45

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)22

Santos v. United States,
461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006)46

Savas v. Cal. State Law Enf’t Agency,
2020 WL 5408940 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2020) 16

Seager v. United Teachers L.A.,
2019 WL 3822001 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019)..... 15, 40

Smith v. Bieker,
 2019 WL 2476679 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2019)15

Smith v. Teamsters Local 2010,
 2019 WL 6647935 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2019)..... 15, 30

St. Joan Antida High Sch. Inc. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch. Dist.,
 919 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2019).....31

Strauss v. City of Chicago,
 760 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1985)41

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n,
 972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020)45

Tobin for Governor v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
 268 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2001)39

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
 480 U.S. 386 (1987)21

United States v. Booker,
 543 U.S. 220 (2005)27

United States v. Bownes,
 405 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005) 27, 28

In re Veluchamy,
 879 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2018)38

Wagner v. Univ. of Wash.,
 2020 WL 5520947 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020) 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7101.....43

5 U.S.C. § 7111.....43

5 U.S.C. § 7115.....14

29 U.S.C. § 158.....42

29 U.S.C. § 159.....42

29 U.S.C. § 186.....14

39 U.S.C. § 120514

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

45 U.S.C. § 152..... 14, 42

115 ILCS 5/32, 3

115 ILCS 5/83

115 ILCS 5/113

Other Authorities

Appellants’ Br., *Hill v. SEIU*, 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017) (No. 16-2327), 2016 WL 385468344

Br. for New York et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Harris v. Quinn*, 573 U.S. 616 (2014) (No. 11-681), 2013 WL 6907713.....42
